South Carolina

)

I'Legislature
February 11, 2026, 03:46:37 pm

Session 119 - (2011-2012)

S*1137 (Rat #0314, Act #0280 of 2012) General Bill, By Shoopman
Similar (H 4745)
Summary: Architects and Engineers Volunteer Act

AN ACT TO AMEND THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, BY ADDING SECTIONS 40-3-325 AND
40-22-295 SO AS TO ENACT THE "ARCHITECTS' AND ENGINEERS' VOLUNTEER ACT" WHICH PROVIDES SPECIFIED

IMMUNITY FOR A REGISTERED ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER WHO PROVIDES CERTAIN VOLUNTARY

ARCHITECTURAL OR ENGINEERING SERVICES AT THE SCENE OF A DECLARED STATE OR NATIONAL EMERGENCY
AT THE REQUEST OF THE GOVERNOR, TO PROVIDE EXCEPTIONS TO THIS IMMUNITY, AND TO PROVIDE THE
CONDITIONS AND CIRCUMSTANCES UNDER WHICH THIS GRANT OF IMMUNITY IS APPLICABLE. - ratified title

01/24/12
01/24/12
03/21/12

04/19/12
04/19/12
04/19/12
04/20/12
04/24/12
04/25/12
04/25/12
05/24/12

05/30/12
05/30/12
05/30/12
05/31/12
06/06/12
06/06/12
06/07/12

06/07/12
06/19/12
06/19/12
06/19/12
06/19/12
06/19/12
06/22/12
06/26/12
07/17/12
07/17/12

Senate
Senate
Senate

Senate
Senate
Senate

Senate
House
House
House

House
House
House
House
Senate
Senate
House

Senate
Senate
Senate
House
House
Senate

Introduced and read first time (Senate Journal-page 9)

Referred to Committee on Labor, Commerce and Industry (Senate Journal-page 9)
Committee report: Favorable with amendment Labor, Commerce and Industry (Senate
Journal-page 15)

Committee Amendment Adopted (Senate Journal-page 24)

Read second time (Senate Journal-page 24)

Roll call Ayes-38 Nays-0 (Senate Journal-page 24)

Scrivener's error corrected

Read third time and sent to House (Senate Journal-page 18)

Introduced and read first time (House Journal-page 4)

Referred to Committee on Labor, Commerce and Industry (House Journal-page 4)
Committee report: Favorable with amendment Labor, Commerce and Industry (House
Journal-page 3)

Amended (House Journal-page 60)

Read second time (House Journal-page 60)

Roll call Yeas-110 Nays-0 (House Journal-page 62)

Read third time and returned to Senate with amendments (House Journal-page 22)
Non-concurrence in House amendment (Senate Journal-page 106)

Roll call Ayes-2 Nays-42 (Senate Journal-page 106)

House insists upon amendment and conference committee appointed Reps. Sandifer, Anderson,

Bingham (House Journal-page 1)

Conference committee appointed Reese, Bryant, and Shoopman (Senate Journal-page 123)

Conference report adopted (Senate Journal-page 111)

Roll call Ayes-39 Nays-0 (Senate Journal-page 111)

Conference report received and adopted (House Journal-page 45)
Roll call Yeas-101 Nays-0 (House Journal-page 47)

Ordered enrolled for ratification (Senate Journal-page 83)

Ratified R 314

Signed By Governor

Effective date 06/26/12

Act No. 280

Page 1 of 1



