

Session 119 - (2011-2012)

S*1137 (Rat #0314, Act #0280 of 2012) General Bill, By Shoopman

Similar (H 4745)

Summary: Architects and Engineers Volunteer Act

AN ACT TO AMEND THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, BY ADDING SECTIONS 40-3-325 AND 40-22-295 SO AS TO ENACT THE "ARCHITECTS' AND ENGINEERS' VOLUNTEER ACT" WHICH PROVIDES SPECIFIED IMMUNITY FOR A REGISTERED ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER WHO PROVIDES CERTAIN VOLUNTARY ARCHITECTURAL OR ENGINEERING SERVICES AT THE SCENE OF A DECLARED STATE OR NATIONAL EMERGENCY AT THE REQUEST OF THE GOVERNOR, TO PROVIDE EXCEPTIONS TO THIS IMMUNITY, AND TO PROVIDE THE CONDITIONS AND CIRCUMSTANCES UNDER WHICH THIS GRANT OF IMMUNITY IS APPLICABLE. - ratified title

01/24/12	Senate	Introduced and read first time (Senate Journal-page 9)
01/24/12	Senate	Referred to Committee on Labor, Commerce and Industry (Senate Journal-page 9)
03/21/12	Senate	Committee report: Favorable with amendment Labor, Commerce and Industry (Senate Journal-page 15)
04/19/12	Senate	Committee Amendment Adopted (Senate Journal-page 24)
04/19/12	Senate	Read second time (Senate Journal-page 24)
04/19/12	Senate	Roll call Ayes-38 Nays-0 (Senate Journal-page 24)
04/20/12		Scrivener's error corrected
04/24/12	Senate	Read third time and sent to House (Senate Journal-page 18)
04/25/12	House	Introduced and read first time (House Journal-page 4)
04/25/12	House	Referred to Committee on Labor, Commerce and Industry (House Journal-page 4)
05/24/12	House	Committee report: Favorable with amendment Labor, Commerce and Industry (House Journal-page 3)
05/30/12	House	Amended (House Journal-page 60)
05/30/12	House	Read second time (House Journal-page 60)
05/30/12	House	Roll call Yeas-110 Nays-0 (House Journal-page 62)
05/31/12	House	Read third time and returned to Senate with amendments (House Journal-page 22)
06/06/12	Senate	Non-concurrence in House amendment (Senate Journal-page 106)
06/06/12	Senate	Roll call Ayes-2 Nays-42 (Senate Journal-page 106)
06/07/12	House	House insists upon amendment and conference committee appointed Reps. Sandifer, Anderson, Bingham (House Journal-page 1)
06/07/12	Senate	Conference committee appointed Reese, Bryant, and Shoopman (Senate Journal-page 123)
06/19/12	Senate	Conference report adopted (Senate Journal-page 111)
06/19/12	Senate	Roll call Ayes-39 Nays-0 (Senate Journal-page 111)
06/19/12	House	Conference report received and adopted (House Journal-page 45)
06/19/12	House	Roll call Yeas-101 Nays-0 (House Journal-page 47)
06/19/12	Senate	Ordered enrolled for ratification (Senate Journal-page 83)
06/22/12		Ratified R 314
06/26/12		Signed By Governor
07/17/12		Effective date 06/26/12
07/17/12		Act No. 280